### OP \$140.00 2923089

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM660029

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jefferies Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent		07/09/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Corelle Brands(GHC) LLC (f/k/a World Kitchen (GHC), LLC)		
3025 Highland Parkway, Suite 700		
Downers Grove		
ILLINOIS		
60515		
Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Instant Brands Holdings Inc. (f/k/a Corelle Brands Holdings Inc.)		
3025 Highland Parkway, Suite 700		
Downers Grove		
ILLINOIS		
60515		
Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2923089	BEST MADE CUTTING TOOLS IN THE WORLD		
Registration Number:	3151097	HAND SAVER		
Registration Number:	4993428	FROSTED ADVANTAGE		
Registration Number:	2480912	PRO-LOAD		
Registration Number:	5302625	ENDURANCE		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007355 FRAME: 0073

900629517

	COGENCY GLOBAL INC. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1419323 TM REL B			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christian Craft			
SIGNATURE:	/Christian Craft/			
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2021			
Total Attachments: 5				
source=B - Instant Brands - Trademark Release - Jefferies#page3.tif				
source=B - Instant Brands - Trademark Release - Jefferies#page4.tif				
source=B - Instant Brands - Trademark Release - Jefferies#page5.tif				
source=B - Instant Brands - Trademark Release - Jefferies#page6.tif				

source=B - Instant Brands - Trademark Release - Jefferies#page7.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of July 9, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Jefferies Finance LLC, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

Reference is made to that Senior Secured Credit Agreement, dated as of April 12, 2021 (the "Credit Agreement"), by and among INSTANT BRANDS HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), INSTANT BRANDS ACQUISITION INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (the "Administrative Agent") and each lender party thereto, as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 12, 2021, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 12, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 12, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7253/0820; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower hereby notifies the Agent of the disposition of certain trademarks pursuant to (i) that certain Trademark Assignment Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2021, by and between Corelle Brands LLC and OLFA North America Inc., (ii) that certain Trademark Assignment Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2021, by and between Instant Brands Holdings Inc. and OLFA North America Inc. and (iii) that certain Trademark Assignment Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2021, by and between Corelle Brands(GHC) LLC and OLFA North America Inc. (collectively, the "Specified Dispositions").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Permitted Dispositions. The Borrower hereby confirms that the Specified Dispositions were made pursuant to Section 7.05(a)(4) of the Credit Agreement
- 3. Release. Pursuant to Section 10.22(a) of the Credit Agreement, Liens granted to each Collateral Agent by the Grantors (or any of its applicable Affiliates) on the Trademarks shall be automatically released upon consummation of the Specified Dispositions. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby confirms the release, discharge, termination and cancelation of all of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to such Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the

Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.

- 4. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels its interest in those Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

#94745739v4

### Jefferies Finance LLC, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders

By: Paul Chil

Name: Paul Chisholm

Title: Managing Director

### **GRANTORS:**

INSTANT BRANDS HOLDINGS INC. (F/K/A CORELLE BRANDS HOLDINGS INC.) CORELLE BRANDS(GHC) LLC (F/K/A WORLD KITCHEN (GHC), LLC)

INSTANT BRANDS HOLDINGS INC. (F/K/A CORELLE BRANDS HOLDINGS INC.) CORELLE BRANDS(GHC) LLC (F/K/A WORLD KITCHEN (GHC), LLC), as Grantors

By:\_

Name: Catherine R. Landman

Title: Secretary

**RECORDED: 07/14/2021** 

SCHEDULE A

# Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded April 12, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7253/0820

## U.S. Trademark Registrations:

ENDURANCE	PRO-LOAD	FROSTED ADVANTAGE		HAND SAVER	WORLD	BEST MADE CUTTING TOOLS IN THE	Trademark
87066440	75929916	86839533		78/758560		78/352341	App. Number
5302625	2480912	4993428		3151097		2923089	Reg. Number
Corelle Brands Holdings Inc.	Corelle Brands(GHC) LLC	Corelle Brands Holdings Inc.	Brands Holdings Inc.)	INSTANT BRANDS HOLDINGS INC. (F/K/A Corelle	(GHC), LLC)	Corelle Brands(GHC) LLC (F/K/A World Kitchen	Owner
9 Jun 2016	25 Feb 2000	4 Dec 2015		21-Nov-2005   3-Oct-06		15-Jan-04	Filing Date
3 Oct 2017	21 Aug 2001	5 Jul 2016		3-Oct-06		1-Feb-05	Reg. Date